## P

hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army

at Valley Forge, after the

colonists had consistently refused to aid them

## Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Post Office Box 365

Phone: 869-1260



Oneida, WI 54155



of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States, was

made possible

RESOLUTION # 11-24-87-A

- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Public Service Corporation has made application to erect and maintain electric and gas distribution systems on the Oneida Indian Reservation; described as: Part of the Fractional West one-half of the Northwest one quarter (Frac W½-NW¾) Section 18, Township 23 North, Range 19 East, Town of Oneida, Outagamie County, Wisconsin; commonly known as Green Earth Court, and
- WHEREAS, the installation and maintenance of electric and gas service lines will benefit the membership of the Oneida Tribe.

- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Oneida Land Committee and the Oneida Business Committee hereby authorizes the Superintendent of the Great Lakes Agency, Ashland, Wisconsin, to authorize and approve a service line agreement covering the above described electric and gas distribution systems without damages, in accordance with 25 CFR, and
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman and Secretary of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin be authorized to execute the agreement in behalf of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin.
- FINALLY, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Chairman and Secretary of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin be authorized to execute a gas main extension contract for said parcel described above.

## CERTIFICATION

> AMELIA CORNELIUS - Secretary Oneida Tribe of Indians of WI